

## UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

1499 US Highway One, North, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Rahway, New Jersey, 07065 www.ucimprovementauthority.org (732) 382-9400 (732) 382-5862 fax

Resolution No.	23-2017	Date:	March 1, 2017	
		man.	TYLATOR IS AUL!	

## RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY HONORING THE LIFE AND WORK OF CHARLOTTE DEFILIPPO

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Lisa M. da Silva, RMC Clerk of the Authority

APPROVED AS TO SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS

[]YES []NO ▼ NONE REQUIRED

UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

Dusam da Silver Mew. 3 - 0

	PRESENT	ABSENT	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	MOTION	SECOND
Bornstad, Treasurer			_				
D'Elia	~		~				
Hockaday	~		~				~
Huff	/		~				
Lattimore	~		~				
Salerno, Secretary		~					
Szpond	~		ý			,	
Rountree, Vice Chairwoman	~		~			_	
Scutari, Chairman	~		/				

## RESOLUTION OF THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY HONORING THE LIFE AND WORK OF CHARLOTTE DEFILIPPO

WHEREAS, Charlotte DeFilippo served with distinction as the Executive Director of the Union County Improvement Authority from 2000 to 2013; and

WHEREAS, Charlotte DeFilippo also served as the Chairwoman of the Union County

Democratic Committee, the Chairwoman of the Hillside Democratic Committee, Member of the

Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders, and Hillside Municipal Clerk throughout her

distinguished career; and

WHEREAS, Charlotte DeFilippo was an extraordinary executive director for the Union County Improvement Authority, highlighted by her commitment to a vast array of public projects that have benefited all Union County residents; and

WHEREAS, Charlotte DeFilippo provided leadership to Union County through an unprecedented era of social, political and economic success; and

WHEREAS, Charlotte DeFilippo was a friend and mentor to so many leaders in Union County and throughout the State of New Jersey;

**WHEREAS**, on February 22, 2017, Charlotte DeFilippo passed away leaving a legacy that is unmatched in the State of New Jersey and will be felt for decades to come; now therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, the Commissioners of the Union County Improvement Authority hereby honor the extraordinary life and legacy of Charlotte DeFilippo and offer condolences to her family in their time of morning; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Clerk shall forward a copy of this Resolution to Ms. DeFilippo's family.